

No. 24-93

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHRISTOPHER PARIS, COMMISSIONER,
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,

Petitioner,

v.

MADISON M. LARA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Joshua Prince, Esq.
CIVIL RIGHTS DE-
FENSE FIRM, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA
19505

David H. Thompson
Counsel of Record
Peter A. Patterson
John D. Ohlendorf
William V. Bergstrom
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Respondents

August 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
I. Pennsylvania bans firearm carriage by 18-to-20-year-olds during declared emergencies.	3
II. Respondents have been hurt by the ban.	4
III. Proceedings below.	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. This case does not present a split of authority.	12
A. Following <i>Bruen</i> , the circuit courts have uniformly held that the Second Amendment protects the rights of 18-to-20-year-old adults to carry firearms for self-defense.	12
B. Reconstruction-era and Founding-era history tell the same story in this case. ...	17
II. The decision below is consistent with this Court’s Second Amendment caselaw.....	19
III. This case is a poor vehicle.....	27

IV. The Court should not GVR this case.	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023)	29
<i>Brown v. BATFE</i> , 704 F. Supp. 3d 687 (N.D.W.V. 2023)	15
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	18
<i>Firearms Policy Coalition v. McCraw</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	15, 16
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019).....	22
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024)	1
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022).....	16, 17, 23, 25
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 47 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022)	16, 17
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	31, 32
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	23
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 6, 9, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 26

<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>NRA v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)	15, 19
<i>NRA v. Bondi</i> , 72 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>NRA v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Kerr</i> , 95 F.4th 152 (4th Cir. 2024)	31
<i>Reese v. BATFE</i> , 647 F. Supp. 3d 508 (W.D. La. 2022)	15
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 685 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (D. Colo. 2023)	15
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	29
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) .. 1, 18, 22, 25, 26, 30, 31	
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> , 108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024)	13, 14, 15, 19
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	
18 PA. C.S.	
§ 6106(a)(1)	3
§ 6106(b)	3
§ 6107	3
§ 6109(b)	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1)	28

1881 Ill. Laws 7326

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Bouvier,

1 INSTITUTES OF AMERICAN LAW (1851).....27

S. Cornell & N. DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right:*

The Early American Origins of Gun Control,

73 FORDHAM L. REV. 487 (2004)25

D. Kopel & J. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doc-*

trine, 13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 205 (2018)22
